

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

—v.—

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD, *Petitioners*,

—v.—

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

—v.—

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals For The
Eleventh, Second, And Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

LISA S. BLATT

Counsel of Record

COLETTE CONNOR

AMANDA J. COX

BRIAN P. HAGERTY

MICHAEL J. MESTITZ

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

725 Twelfth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 434-5000

lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Federal Protections for LGBT Employees Benefit Employers' Ability to Attract and Retain Employees	7
II. Federal Protections for LGBT Employees Benefit Employers By Boosting Productivity	14
III. Federal Protections for LGBT Employees Reduce Administrative Burdens on Employers.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	19
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
Other Authorities:	
<i>Anchoring Equality: How U.S. Corporations Can Build Equal and Inclusive Global Workforces</i> , COUNCIL FOR GLOBAL EQUALITY (Oct. 2009)	16
<i>Big Demands and High Expectations: The Deloitte Millennial Survey</i> , DELOITTE (Jan. 2014).....	12
Crosby Burns, <i>The Costly Business of Discrimination</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (Mar. 2012).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Business Success and Growth Through LGBT-Inclusive Culture</i> , U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOUNDATION (Apr. 2019)	6, 7, 15
Carol Christian, <i>Transgender Houston Woman Swing Saks Calls Retailer’s Discrimination Stance ‘Astounding’</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Jan. 2015)	9
<i>The Cost of the Closet and the Rewards of Inclusion</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION (2014)	12

Other Authorities—continued:

<i>Degrees of Equality: A National Study Examining Workplace Climate for LGBT Employees</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION (2008).....	15
Benjamin A. Everly et al., <i>Don't Ask, Don't Tell? Does Disclosure of Gay Identity Affect Partner Performance?</i> , 48 JOURNAL OF EXPERIMENTAL SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY 407 (2018).....	19
Hayley Fox, <i>How Salt Lake City Became an Unlikely Gay Mecca</i> , TAKEPART.COM (Mar. 2015).....	11
April Guasp and Jean Balfour, <i>Peak Performance: Gay People and Productivity</i> , STONEWALL (2008)	17, 18
Sylvia Ann Hewlett & Kenji Yoshino, <i>Out in the World: Securing LGBT Rights in the Global Market Place</i> , CENTER FOR TALENT INNOVATION (2016)	14, 17
Sylvia Hewlett et al., <i>What Don't Ask, Don't Tell Really Costs</i> , HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW BLOG NETWORK (Oct. 2010).....	16
Mohammed Hossain et al., <i>Do LGBT Workplace Diversity Policies Create Value for Firms?</i> , JOURNAL OF BUSINESS ETHICS (Apr. 2019).....	7

Other Authorities—continued:

Ian Johnson and Darren Cooper, <i>LGBT Diversity: Show Me the Business Case</i> , OUT NOW (Feb. 2015),.....	12
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> , WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (May 2013).....	7
<i>Majority of Americans Believe Gay and Lesbian Couples in Committed Relationships Should Receive Equal Workplace Benefits to Heterosexual Married Couples</i> , HARRIS INTERACTIVE (Oct. 2010).....	8
Christy Mallory and Brad Sears, <i>An Evaluation of Local Laws Requiring Government Contractors To Adopt LGBT-Related Workplace Policies</i> , 5 ALBANY GOVERNMENT LAW REVIEW 478 (2012).....	23
Christy Mallory and Brad Sears, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Georgia</i> , THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (Oct. 2014).....	24
Christy Mallory and Brad Sears, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in South Dakota</i> , THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (Aug. 2015)	24

Other Authorities—continued:

Frank Newport and Gary J. Gates, <i>San Francisco Metro Area Ranks Highest in LGBT Percentage</i> , GALLUP (Mar. 2015)	11
Shaun Pichler et al., <i>Do LGBT-Supportive Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?</i> , 57 HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 263 (2018)	19, 23, 24
<i>Research Reveals the Driving Force Behind American Employees and Their Career Choices</i> , CORNERSTONE ONDEMAND (Mar. 2016)	10
John N. Roberts and Cristian A. Landa, <i>Return on Equality, the Real ROE: The Shareholder Case for LGBT Workplace Equality</i> (2014)	6
Dennis Romboy, <i>Salt Lake City Has 7th-highest Rate of LGBT Population in U.S.</i> , DESERET NEWS (Mar. 2015)	11
Brad Sears and Christy Mallory, <i>Documented Evidence of Employment Discrimination & Its Effects on LGBT People</i> , WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (July 2011)	16, 17
Brad Sears et al., <i>Economic Motives for Adopting LGBT-related Workplace Policies</i> , WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (2011)	8

Other Authorities—continued:

<i>Seventy-Two Percent of Working Americans Surveyed Would or May Consider Leaving an Organization for One They Think is More Inclusive, Deloitte Poll Finds, DELOITTE (June 2017)</i>	9, 11, 12
<i>Small Business Owners Oppose Denying Services to LGBT Customers, SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY (Nov. 2017).....</i>	8
<i>Small Businesses Support Workplace Nondiscrimination Policies, SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY (June 2013).....</i>	6, 22, 24
<i>A Workplace Divided: Understanding the Climate for LGBTQ Workers Nationwide, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION (2018).....</i>	4, 15
